
Back Country Horsemen Society of British Columbia 

  
February 16, 2026  
 
To: Daniel Scott A/Director, Trails and Trail Infrastructure Ministry of Environment & Parks PO Box 9811  
                                    Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9W1                    Via email: KVR.Trail@gov.bc.ca  
Re: Preservation of the Kettle Valley Railway Trail Corridor 
 
Dear Mr. Scott,  
 
I am writing to you representing our equestrian society, the Back County Horsemen of BC (BCHBC) and 
our members interests in access and the use of the section of the KVR from the Coldwater, through 
Tulameen and Coalmont to Princeton, BC.  It is so popular to all recreational users, not just equestrians. 
 
 We are formally objecting to the province’s decision to decommission this section of the KVR. Just as 
concerning as the decision itself is the lack of transparent process and meaningful community 
consultation before moving forward with permanent removal plans. Outdoor Recreation has become an 
industry in itself, supporting rural communities. 
 
BCHBC has an outstanding history of working in cooperation with BCParks, RSTBC and many other 
stakeholders when it comes to maintaining trails and access all over BC.  Our 20 chapters and 900+ 
membership have devoted over $2 million and thousands of volunteer hours helping to maintain 
camps, trail networks and access points.  
 
We are asking you to wait with your plan of decommissioning work and start a consultation process. We 
support and want to collaborate with all the other stakeholders who wish to come up with a strategy to 
restore, reroute if need be and keep this important section of the KVR and TCT open for all users, which 
will support all the small communities on this section of trail. 
 
Yours respectfully, 
 

 
 
Brian Harder 
BCHBC President 
president@bchorsemen.org 
604-341-6382 

mailto:president@bchorsemen.org


 
cc:d  
Honourable Anne Kang, Minister of Tourism, Arts, Culture and Sport TACS.minister@gov.bc.ca  
Honourable Tamara Davidson, Minister of Parks and Environment ENV.Minister@gov.bc.ca  
Honourable Brittny Anderson, Minister of State for Local Government & Rural Communities  
msp.minister@gov.bc.ca  
Honourable Rechie Valdez, Minister of Women and Gender Equity and Secretary of State for Small  
Business and Tourism (Canada) Minister-Ministre@wage-fegc.gc.ca  
MLA Donegal Wilson, Boundary-Similkameen Donegal.Wilson.MLA@leg.bc.ca  
MP Helana Konanz, Similkameen-South Okanagan-West Kootenay helena.konanz@parl.gc.ca  
Mayor Spencer Coyne, Town of Princeton, scoyne@princeton.ca  
Chair Mark Pendergraft, Regional District Okanagan-Similkameen mpendergraft@rdos.bc.ca  
Director Bob Coyne, Area H Representative, Regional District Okanagan-Similkameen  
bcoyne@rdos.bc.ca  
mayorandcouncil@princeton.ca 
Mark Koch, Managing Director – Community and Environmental Services, Regional District  
Okanagan-Similkameen mkoch@rdos.bc.ca  
Chair Tim Roberts, Similkameen Valley Planning Society svplanningsociety@gmail.com  
Trails BC trailsbc@trailsbc.ca  
Savethekvr@gmail.com 
Mathieu Roy, CEO Trans Canada Trail mroy@tctrail.ca  
Ellen Walker-Mathews, CEO Thompson Okanagan Tourism Association ceo@totabc.ca  
Joyce Edwards, President, Princeton & District Chamber of Commerce  
princetonchamber@gmail.com  
Kevin Pearce, Executive Director Visit Penticton kevin@visitpenticton.com  
Destination Summerland visitors@summerlandchamber.com  
Sarah Sinclair, Executive Director BC Rural Centre sarah@bcruralcentre.org  
Tim Bennett, District Recreation Officer, Cascades Recreation District, tim.bennett@gov.bc.ca  
Mardi Hassell, President, Tulameen Community Club mhassell@tulameenbc.com  
Amber Lane, Executive Director, BC Snowmobile Federation, alane@bcsf.org  
Kelly Reichert, President, Timberline Cruisers ATV Club, otterrock@icloud.com  
Chris D’Silva, President, ATVBC, Chris.dsilva@atvbc.ca 
Sheila Sowerby, BCHBC sowerbysquire@gmail.com  
Linda Buchanan, BCHBC Provincial Trails Committee, trailcommittee@bchorsemen.org 
Louise Pedersen, ORC louisepedersen@orcbc.ca 
Brian Harder, BCHBC President, president@bchorsemen.org 
Craig Cherrett, Chief Executive Officer, Horse Council BC, craig.cherrett@hcbc.ca 
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